	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì, '			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
045450					С		
345458			B. WING			3/14/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
TREYBUR	N REHABILITATION CEN	NTER		2059 TORREDGE ROAD DURHAM, NC 27712			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETIC	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	o			
	An unannounced Re	certification survey was					
		19 through 03/14/19. The					
	facility was found in c						
	requirement CFR 483						
	Preparedness. Even						
F 641 SS=D	Accuracy of Assessm CFR(s): 483.20(g)	ients	F 64	1		4/9/19	
	§483.20(g) Accuracy	of Assessments.					
		at accurately reflect the					
	resident's status.	-					
		is not met as evidenced					
	by:				۱/-).		
		iew and staff interviews, the ately code the discharge		Interventions for affected residen Root cause for resident #107. Min	. ,		
	2	IDS) assessment to reflect		Data Set (MDS) nurse inaccuratel			
		for 1 of 8 residents, reviewed		item set A2100 of discharge asses	•		
	for assessment accur			to reflect acute hospital which sho been coded as Community. Modi	ould have		
	Findings included:			of the MDS was completed on 3.1 to reflect accurate coding per the			
		dmitted to the facility on		Resident Assessment Instrument	(RAI)		
	12/5/18 with diagnose hypertension.	es included anemia and		manual. Interventions for residents identified	ac he		
	hypertension.			having the potential to be affected			
	Record review of the	Discharge MDS		On March 21, 2019 education was			
		2/14/18, revealed Resident		completed by the Clinical Process			
	#107 was discharged	to acute hospital.		on accuracy of assessments per t manual with MDS nurse. All disch			
	Record review of the	social service 's notes,		assessments completed in the pre-	0		
		aled a discharge progress		90 days were reviewed by the MD			
	note, indicated that R	esident #107 left the nursing		and the Administrator for accuracy			
		port. Home health, therapy		coding A2100 of the discharge			
	-	d and discussed with the		assessment. One additional asse			
	resident and family.			was noted to be coded inaccurate was modified per the RAI manual			
	Record review of phy	sician ' s note, dated		completion date of March 21, 201			
BORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	 E	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		
	345458		B. WING		C 03/14/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
TREYBUR	N REHABILITATION CE	NTER		2059 TORREDGE ROAD DURHAM, NC 27712		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 641 F 761 SS=E	facility via wheelchair member. Record review revea Discharge Summary, that the resident adm after hospital treatme positively responded discharged home to o care. The document On 3/13/19 at 2:15 P MDS coordinator ind responsible for MDS 107. She stated the r family on 12/14/18. T incorrect discharge c assessment on 12/14 On 3/13/19 at 3:00 P Director of Nursing e provide accurate cod 's status. Label/Store Drugs ar CFR(s): 483.45(g) Labeling Drugs and biologicals labeled in accordanc professional principle appropriate accessor	hat Resident 107 's or appointments were sident left home from the r, accompany with family led Resident 164 's , dated 12/14/18, indicated hitted to the nursing home ent of intestinal bleeding. She to the treatment and was continue therapy with home signed by physician. M, during an interview, the icted that she was assessment of Resident # esident went home with his The nurse stated that she put oding for the discharge MDS 4/18 for Resident #107. M, during an interview, the xpected the MDS nurses to ing, reflecting actual resident ad Biologicals (1)(2) of Drugs and Biologicals is used in the facility must be e with currently accepted es, and include the	F 641	Systemic Change: As of March 25, 2019 and moving forward, 3 MDS discharge assessmen per week will be audited by the Directo Nursing (DON)/Designee x 3 months f accuracy of location of discharge. Monitoring the change to sustain syste compliance ongoing: For a minimum of 3 months, the DON/Designees will report the audit results to the QA committee. The QA committee will review the audits to ma recommendations to ensure compliance is ongoing and determine the need for further ongoing audit. Results will be tracked, trended, and submitted to the QAPI committee. Based on the information reviewed the QAPI comm will determine the need for ongoing auditing. Date of completion for this corrective action plan will be April 9, 2019.	or of or em ke ce	

Facility ID: 923141

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					RINTED: 04/16 FORM APPR MB NO. 0938-	OVED	
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	345458		B. WING				C 03/14/2019		
NAME OF PI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE		-	
TREYBUR	TREYBURN REHABILITATION CENTER				2059 TORREDGE ROAD				
				DURH	AM, NC 27712				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE	LD BE COMPLETI		
F 761	Continued From page	2	F 7	61					
	Federal laws, the fact biologicals in locked of temperature controls, personnel to have acc §483.45(h)(2) The fac locked, permanently a storage of controlled the Comprehensive II Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribut quantity stored is min be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to provide three plastic containenenenenenenenenenenenenenenenenenene	cility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of Drug Abuse Prevention and nd other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ution systems in which the imal and a missing dose can is not met as evidenced ns and staff interviews the le the expiration date for the of Valproic Acid Syrup, and Omeprazole Suspension administration carts, on 200 e one expired insulin multi medication administration iled to provide the date of pen injectors in 1 of 5 ation carts, on 500 hall, and vials in 1 of 5 medication		Rc dis me pro wh Th wa pro mu op Po Su an	terventions for affected re bot cause identified for the continued medication was edications were not remov bocess was not clearly defin ten and what medications te root cause for the undat as the nurse (s) did not foll bocedure when she/he did ulti-dose vial and insulin pr ened. The Valporic Acid S btassium Chloride and Om ispension were removed f d discarded on 3/13/2019 pired insulin multi-dose via	e expired and s the ved as the ned as to wh are removed ted insulin low proper not date the ens when Syrup, heprazole from the cart	0,		
	on 200 hall, with Nurs medications in plastic	edication administration cart se #1, there were three containers found without container of Valproic Acid		Th mu ca me	moved from the cart on 3/ te open and undated insul ulti -dose vials were remover t on 3/13/2019. The removed redications were returned to armacy. No residents rem	in pens and ved from the oved o the			

Facility ID: 923141

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MI II TIDI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	. 0938-039 SURVEY	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			LETED	
	345458					2	
			B. WING		14/2019		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
TREYBURN REHABILITATION CENTER				DURHAM, NC 27712			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE	
F 761	Continued From page	a 3	F 76	1			
1 /01	-	20 MEq (millequivalents),	F 70	medications. New medications			
		tainer of Omeprazole		ordered as appropriate for these			
	Suspension, 2 mg (m	•		residents.			
	On 3/13/19 at 10:35 A	AM, during an interview,		Interventions for residents identi	fied as		
		at the nurses, who worked		having the potential to be affecte	d:		
	on the medication car	rts, were responsible to		On March 13, 2019 all medicatio			
	check expiration date	on medications. The nurse		and storage areas were inspecte	ed by the		
	confirmed that she ha			Director of Nursing and the Assis			
	-	Iproic Acid Syrup, Potassium		Director of Nursing for expired, u			
		zole Suspension in his		and discontinued medications. N			
	his shift.	ation cart at the beginning of		expired, undated, and discontinu medications were found in the m			
				storage areas or the medication			
	On 3/13/19 at 11:55 A	AM, during an interview, the			ourio.		
		dicated that all the nurses		Measures /Systemic Change:			
	-	heck all the medications in		On March 13, 2019 the Director	of		
	medication administra	ation carts for expiration		Nursing and Assistant Director of			
	date.			in-serviced licensed nurses on p			
				medication storage. Nurses will b			
	2. On 3/13/19 at 10:5			in-serviced upon return to work a			
		edication administration cart se #2, there was one expired		hire as part of their orientation pr	00000.		
		ovolog (insulin) multi dose		Monitoring systemic changes to	sustain		
		nl. Per the label on the vial,		compliance ongoing:	ouotain		
	the Novolog was oper			As of March 18, 2019 medication	n storage		
	manufacturer recomn	nended to discard the		areas and carts will be monitored			
		after opening, which would		Quality Improvement tool by the			
	have been on 3/5/19.			of Nursing/Designee as follows 5			
	On 2/12/10 at 10.55 /	M during on interview		for 2 weeks then, 3x a week for 2			
		AM, during an interview, at the nurses, who worked		then weekly for one month. The completed monitoring tools will b			
		rts, were responsible to		to the monthly QAPI for review a	-		
		cations from the medication		discussion. Any recommendatio			
		he nurse confirmed that she		QAPI committee will be added to	-		
	had not check the exp	piration date on Novolog		of correction.	-		
		medication administration					
	cart at the beginning	of her shift.		This corrective action will be con April 9, 2019.	npleted by		

Facility ID: 923141

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORI	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391			
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED			
	345458		B. WING			C 03/14/2019				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•				
TREYBUR	IN REHABILITATION CEN	NTER		2059 TORREDGE ROAD DURHAM, NC 27712						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 761	On 3/13/19 at 11:55 A Director of Nursing in were responsible to c medication administra date and remove exp expectation was that the medication carts. 3. a. On 3/13/19 at 11 observation of the me on 500 hall, with Nurs pen injectors found w Basaglar KwikPen Sc and Levemir Flextouc On 3/13/19 at 11:05 A Nurse #2 indicated th opened. She confirme worked on the medica to put the date of ope On 3/13/19 at 11:55 A Director of Nursing in were responsible to p pen injectors and mult b. On 3/13/19 at 11:55 A Director of Nursing in were responsible to p pen injectors and mult b. On 3/13/19 at 11:55 A Director of Nursing in were responsible to p pen injectors and mult b. On 3/13/19 at 11:55 A Director of Nursing in were responsible to p pen injectors and mult b. On 3/13/19 at 11:25 A Nurse #3 indicated th opened. She confirme worked on the medica	M, during an interview, the dicated that all the nurses heck all the medications in ation carts for expiration ired medications. Her no expired items be left in 100 AM, during the edication administration cart are #2, there were two insulin ith no date of opening: blution, 100 units/ml, 3 ml ch, 100 units/ml, 3 ml ch, 100 units/ml, 3 ml. AM, during an interview, at both insulin injectors were ed that the nurses, who ation carts, were responsible ning on insulin pen injectors. AM, during an interview, the dicated that all the nurses ut date of opening on insulin ti dose vials.	F	761						

Facility ID: 923141

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NC	0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345458	B. WING			C 14/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
TREVRUR	N REHABILITATION CEI	NTED		2059 TORREDGE ROAD		
INCIDUN	N REHABILITATION CEI	TER		DURHAM, NC 27712		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	9 5	F 76′	1		
5 000	Director of Nursing in were responsible to p pen injectors and mul					
F 908 SS=E	Essential Equipment, CFR(s): 483.90(d)(2)	Safe Operating Condition	F 908	3		4/9/19
	and patient care equi condition.	in all mechanical, electrical, pment in safe operating ⁻ is not met as evidenced				
	facility failed to mainta safe operating conditi	ns and staff interviews the ain the walk-in freezer in a ion. The kitchen's walk-in ated ice on the freezer floor		Interventions for affected resident(s On March 14, 2019 the Maintenance Director contacted the Service comp to assess the walk-in freezer. The	e	
	and on food stored in			Technician assessed the walk-in fre and corrected the timing sensor. Bo	xes	
	Findings included:			stored near the compressor were m from that area. The ice was remove	ed by	
	at 9:50 AM revealed a freezer's floor. The wa curtain had a layer of	walk-in freezer on 3/11/19 a thin layer of ice on the alk-in freezer strip door ice on it. The freezer's		the Dietary staff and Maintenance D from the freezer. No residents were affected by the malfunctioning timer freezer.	•	
	observation of the bo freezer compressor re	e hanging from it. The xes of food placed under the evealed the boxes had a		Interventions for residents identified having the potential to be affected:	as	
	strawberries" and a w	A white box label "whole /hite box labelled "yellow (lb.)", were wet and had ice		The walk -in cooler and standing refrigerator were checked and logs reviewed by the Dietary Manager ar	nd	
		brown box labeled "whipped		Maintenance Director for temperature compliance to maintain the cold food below 41 degrees. There were no ic	re ds	
	Dietary Manager indi	n 3/11/19 at 9:55 AM, cated she was not sure why med on them. She further		formations or concerns regarding pr functioning.		
		r and on the strip curtains		Systemic Change:		

Facility ID: 923141

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345458 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TREYBURN REHABILITATION CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				PLE CONSTRUCTION S STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 2059 TORREDGE ROAD DURHAM, NC 27712	E, ZIP CODE	FORM OMB NO (X3) DATE S COMPL	.eted ; 1 4/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIA ICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 908	staff to stock weekly s During an interview of maintenance personn freezer was serviced notice any issues duri During an interview of maintenance personn company had comple and noted the compre was defrosting at wro issue in the walk- in fr During an interview of administrator stated it	ezer door been opened for supplies. n 03/14/19 at 9:48 AM, the hel indicated the walk - in a month ago and he did not ing that time. n 03/14/19 at 1:29 PM, the hel stated the service ted the emergency service essor was out of sync and ng time resulting in the ice reezer. n 03/14/19 at 3:35 PM, the t was her expectation that as maintained in good d food was stored at	F 90	On March 14, 2019 th in-serviced the Mainte Dietary Manager rega equipment in safe ope They were also in-serv ice build up and storin the compressor to allo The Dietary Manager/ Manager in-serviced t safe and proper functi freezer. Monitoring the change compliance ongoing: The walk in freezer wi using a Quality Improv Maintenance Director as follows 5x/week for week for 2 weeks, the month. The complete will be bought to the n review and discussion recommendations by f will be added to the pl This corrective action April 9, 2019.	enance Director ar rrding maintaining erating manner. viced regarding th ig items away from bw adequate airflo (Assistant Dietary the dietary staff or ioning of the walk- e to sustain system ill be monitored vement tool by the / Dietary Manage r 2 weeks then, 3) in weekly for one ind monitoring tools nonthly QAPI for n. Any the QAPI committi an of correction.	all ne m yw. / n -in m er k a s kee	

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7